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DTC B1000/31 |Center Airbag Sensor Assembly Malfunction

DESCRIPTION

The center airbag sensor assembly consists of parts such as the airbag sensor, the safing sensor, the
drive circuit, the diagnostic circuit and the ignition control.

When the center airbag sensor assembly receives signals from the airbag sensor, it determines whether
or not the SRS should be activated.

B1000/31 is set when a malfunction is detected in the center airbag sensor assembly .

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

B1000/31 * Center airbag sensor assembly malfunction e Center airbag sensor assembly

HINT:
When any other DTCs are set simultaneously with B1000/31, repair the malfunctions indicated by those
DTCs first.

1 CHECK CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR ASSEMBLY

(@) Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

(b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the
battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.

DTC B1000/31 (c) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,

w and wait for at least 2 seconds.

(d) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position, and wait for at
least 60 seconds.

(e) Clear any DTCs stored in the memory (See page RS-
34).

wasscor | () Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

(g) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position, and wait for at
least 60 seconds.

(h) Check for DTCs (See page RS-34).
OK:

DTC B1000/31 is not output.

NG > |REPLACE CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR
ASSEMBLY

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK
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DTC B1610/13 |Front Airbag Sensor RH Circuit Malfunction
DTC B1615/14 |Front Airbag Sensor LH Circuit Malfunction
DESCRIPTION

The front airbag sensor RH consists of parts such as the diagnostic circuit and the frontal detection

Sensor.

The configuration of the front airbag sensor LH is the same as that of the RH.

When the center airbag sensor assembly receives signals from the frontal deceleration sensor, it

determines whether or not the SRS should be activated.
DTC B1610/13 is set when a malfunction is detected in the front airbag sensor RH circuit.
DTC B1615/14 is set when a malfunction is detected in the front airbag sensor LH circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Areas
e The center airbag sensor assembly receives a line
short signal, an open signal, a short to ground signal |« Front airbag sensor RH
or a short to B+ signal in the front airbag sensor RH * Center airbag sensor assembly
B1610/13 - .
circuit for 2 seconds ¢ Instrument panel wire
*  Front airbag sensor RH malfunction * Engine room main wire
* Center airbag sensor assembly malfunction
* The center airbag sensor assembly receives a line
short signal, an open signal, a short to ground signal |« Front airbag sensor LH
B1615/14 ora _short to B+ signal in the front airbag sensor LH e Center airbag sensor assembly
circuit for 2 seconds * Instrument panel wire
« Front airbag sensor LH malfunction « Engine room main wire
e Center airbag sensor assembly malfunction
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CAUTION:

In order to prevent unexpected airbag deployment, disconnect the following connectors before
inspecting parts such as wire harnesses, if the application of tester probes to the center airbag
sensor assembly connector is necessary.

(a) Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

(b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.

(c) Disconnect the connectors from the center airbag sensor assembly.

(d) Disconnect the connectors from the steering pad.

(e) Disconnect the connector from the front passenger airbag assembly.

(f) Disconnect the connector from the front seat outer belt assembly LH.

(g) Disconnect the connector from the front seat outer belt assembly RH.

HINT:

Skip the following steps if side and curtain shield airbags are not fitted.

(h) Disconnect the connector from the front seat airbag assembly LH.

(i) Disconnect the connector from the front seat airbag assembly RH.

() Disconnect the connector from the curtain shield airbag assembly LH.

(k) Disconnect the connector from the curtain shield airbag assembly RH.

1 CHECK DTC

(&) Proceed to the appropriate step according to DTC

readings.
(1) Check the DTC (See page RS-34).
Result
Result Proceed to
DTC B1610/13 is output. A
DTC B1615/14 is output. B
DTC B1610/13 and B1615/14 are output. C
Neither DTC B1610/13 nor B1615/14 is output. D

Go to step 14

Go to step 26

OOG

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2 CHECK CONNECTION OF CONNECTORS

(& Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

(b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the
battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.

(c) Check that the connectors are properly connected to the
center airbag sensor assembly and the airbag sensor
front RH.

OK:
The connectors are properly connected.

NG > |CONNECT CONNECTORS
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3 CHECK CONNECTOR

(&) Check that the connectors (on the center airbag sensor
assembly side and airbag sensor front RH side) are not
damaged (See page IN-34).

OK:
The connectors are not deformed or damaged.

NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE WIRE HARNESS

4 CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR RH CIRCUIT (FOR OPEN)

(a) Disconnect the connectors from the center airbag sensor

assembly and the front airbag sensor RH.
B m E (b) Using a service wire, connect A12-2 (+SR) and A12-1 (-
F
[ ]A SR) of connector E.
__1 E DC BT NOTICE:
gront A|goHag ‘ i Do not forcibly insert the service wires into the
ensor terminals of the connector when connecting.
Center Airbag (c) Measure the resistance.
Sensor Assembly Standard resistance
Tester connection Condition Specified Condition
A21-29 (+SR) - A21-27 (-
SR) Always Below 1 Q

NG > Go to step 10

Service Wire

H100831E03
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5 CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR RH CIRCUIT (FOR SHORT)

FL| 04 (1

EDCB]

Front Airbag ’ ]

Sensor RH
Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly

f——

+SR -SR

H100832E03

(a) Disconnect the service wire from connector E.

(b) Measure the resistance.
Standard resistance

Tester connection Condition Specified Condition
A21-29 (+SSRR))- A21-27 (- Always 1 MQ or higher

Go to step 11

NG >

6 CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR RH CIRCUIT (TO B+)

FL| =4 (1A

EDCB]

Front Airbag ’ ]

Sensor RH
Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly

f——

+SR -SR

H100832E03

(a) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,

and wait for at least 2 seconds.

(b) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.

(c) Measure the voltage.
Standard voltage

Tester connection Condition

Specified Condition

A21-29 (+SR) - Body

ground Ignition switch ON

Below 1V

A21-27 (-SR) - Body

ground Ignition switch ON

Below 1V

NG >

Go to step 12
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7 CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR RH CIRCUIT (TO GROUND)

gl g i=ll==7 R

EDCB]

Front Airbag ’ ]

Sensor RH
Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly

——

+SR -SR

H100832E04

(& Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.
(b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the
battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.

(c) Measure the resistance.
Standard resistance

Tester connection Condition Specified Condition
A21-29 (+SR) - Body Always 1 MQ or higher
ground
A21-27 (-SR) - Body Always 1 MQ or higher
ground

Go to step 13

NG >

8 CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR RH

[T
DC:|

Front Airbag

Sensor LH :|
Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly
DTC B1610/13
DLC3

_ LA

0 0
Cj@ DTC B1615/14

_ [T

T H100833E03

CG TC

(a) Connect the connectors to the center airbag sensor

assembly.

(b) Interchange the airbag sensor front RH with the front

airbag sensor LH and connect the connectors to them.

(c) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,

and wait for at least 2 seconds.

(d) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position, and wait for at

least 60 seconds.

(e) Clear any DTCs stored in the memory (See page RS-

34).

() Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

(g) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position, and wait for at

least 60 seconds.
(h) Check for DTCs (See page RS-34).
Result

Result Proceed to
DTC B1610/13 is output. A
DTC B1615/14 is output. B
Neither DTC B1610/13 nor B1615/14 is output. C

8 >

REPLACE FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR RH

c >

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK
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2

9 REPLACE CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR ASSEMBLY

]

|

Front Airbag
Sensor RH

DLC3

|

Center Airbag Sensor

Assembly

DTC B1610/13

Al

CG TC

H100830E02

(& Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

(b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the
battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.

(c) Replace the center airbag sensor assembly (See page
RS-602).

HINT:

Perform the inspection using parts from a normal vehicle

when possible.

(d) Connect the connectors to the center airbag sensor
assembly.

(e) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait for at least 2 seconds.

() Turn the ignition switch to the ON position, and wait for at
least 60 seconds.

(g) Clear any DTCs stored in the memory (See page RS-
34).

(h) Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

(i) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position, and wait for at
least 60 seconds.

()) Check for DTCs (See page RS-34).
OK:

DTC B1610/13 is not output.

HINT:

DTCs other than B1610/13 may be output at this time, but

they are not related to this check.

NG > |REPLACE FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR RH

END
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10 [CHECK ENGINE ROOM MAIN WIRE (FOR OPEN)

(a) Disconnect the engine room main wire connector from

Engine Room Main Wire the instrument panel wire.
%__L% HINT:
FI: :IA The service wire has already been inserted into connector E.
E DC|B :| (b) Measure the resistance.
Front Airbag Instrument :| Standard resistance
Sensor RH  Panel Wire Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
Center Airbag IA2 -1 (-SR) - 1A2-2
Sensor Assembly (+SR) Always Below 1.0
NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE ENGINE ROOM MAIN
WIRE

Service Wire

H100834E03

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE
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11 |CHECK ENGINE ROOM MAIN WIRE (FOR SHORT)

: — (a) Disconnect the engine room main wire connector from
Engine Room Main Wire the instrument panel wire.
. D_—L% A (b) Measure the resistance.
|: :I Standard resistance
E DC/|B :I - — — —
Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
Front Airbag Instrument IA2 -1 (-SR) - IA2-2 ]
Sensor RH  Panel Wire :I (+SR) Always 1 MQor higher
Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE ENGINE ROOM MAIN
WIRE
-SR +SR
(00
H100835E03

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE
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12 [CHECK ENGINE ROOM MAIN WIRE (TO B+)

(& Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

Engine Room Main Wire (b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the
FI: D_—L% :I A bgttery, and wait for. at least 90 s_,eco.nds.
(c) Disconnect the engine room main wire connector from
E DC / B :I the instrument panel wire.
Front Airbag Instrument (d) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
Sensor RH  Panel Wire :| and wait for at least 2 seconds.
Center Airbag (e) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.

Sensor Assembly | () Measure the voltage.
Standard voltage

Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
1A2 _19(;55?1& Body Ignition switch ON Below 1V
: IA2—29(:-§J2d— Body Ignition switch ON Below 1V
-SR +SR
@ NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE ENGINE ROOM MAIN
WIRE

H100835E03

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE
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13 |CHECK ENGINE ROOM MAIN WIRE (TO GROUND)

F[Eigg_—[g

Front Airbag Instrument
Sensor RH  Panel Wire

Engine Room Main Wire

:|A
1
1

Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly

+SR

H100835E03

(a) Disconnect the engine room main wire connector from
the instrument panel wire.
(b) Measure the resistance.

Standard resistance

Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
A2 4;;?52\(; Body Always 1 MQ or higher
IA2-29(:-§5r3d- Body Always 1 MQ or higher
NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE ENGINE ROOM MAIN
WIRE

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE

14 | CHECK CONNECTION OF CONNECTORS

(@ Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

(b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the
battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.

(c) Check that the connectors are properly connected to the
center airbag sensor assembly and the front airbag

sensor LH.
OK:

The connectors are properly connected.

NG > | CONNECT CONNECTORS

15 | CHECK CONNECTOR

(&) Check that the connectors (on the center airbag sensor
assembly side and front airbag sensor LH side) are not
damaged (See page IN-34).

OK:

The connectors are not deformed or damaged.
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NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE WIRE HARNESS

16 [CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR LH CIRCUIT (FOR OPEN)

(a) Disconnect the connectors from the center airbag sensor

assembly and the front airbag sensor LH.
(b) Using a service wire, connect A11-2 (+SL) and A11-1 (-
F:
[ BI[D:B ]A SL) of connector E.
. E DC B ] NOTICE:
gront Airbag ‘ Do not forcibly insert the service wire into the
ensor LH ] terminals of the connector when connecting.
Center Airbag (c) Measure the resistance.
Sensor Assembly Standard resistance
Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
A21-30 (+Sst))- A21-28 (- Always Below 1 Q

NG > Go to step 22

Service Wire

H100831E04
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17 | CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR LH CIRCUIT (FOR SHORT)

FL| 04 (1

EDCB]

Front Airbag ’ ]

Sensor LH
Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly

f——

+SL -SL

H100832E07

(a) Disconnect the service wire from connector E.

(b) Measure the resistance.
Standard resistance

Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
A21-30 (+SSII'_))_ A21-28 (- Always 1 MQ or Higher

Go to step 23

NG >

18 |[CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR LH CIRCUIT (TO B+)

FL| =4 (1A

EDCB]

Front Airbag ’ ]

Sensor LH
Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly

f——

+SL -SL

H100832E07

(a) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,

and wait for at least 2 seconds.

(b) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.

(c) Measure the voltage.
Standard voltage

Tester Connection Condition

Specified Condition

A21-30 (+SL) - Body

ground Ignition switch ON

Below 1V

A21-28 (-SL) - Body

ground Ignition switch ON

Below 1V

NG >

Go to step 24
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19 [CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR LH CIRCUIT (TO GROUND)

(& Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.
(b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the

battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.
Fl| (14 []a (c) Measure the resistance.
E DC B ] Standard resistance
greonn;oéllitl)jg ’ ] Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
A21 -30 (+SL) - Body .
Center Airbag ground Always 1 M&or Higher
Sensor Assembl
y A21-28 (-SL) - Body Always 1 MQ or Higher
ground
@ NG > Go to step 25

%
+SL % ] -SL
H

20 |CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR LH

H100832E07

(a) Connect the connectors to the center airbag sensor
assembly.
(b) Interchange the front airbag sensor RH with the front
[:m:] airbag sensor LH and connect the connectors to them.
DC :l (c) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
Front Airbag and wait for at least 2 seconds.
Sensor RH :| (d) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position, and wait for at
oo AT least 60 seconds.
enter Alrbag | DT H h RS-
Sensor Assembly (e) gdgar any DTCs stored in the memory (See page RS
() Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.
DTC B1610/13 (9) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position, and wait for at
least 60 seconds.
DLC3 |‘| |‘| |‘| I (h) Check for DTCs (See page RS-34).
/R |:> DTC B1615/14 ResuIF Proceed to
DTC B1615/14 is output. A
CG TC _l'u'“'“'“'l_ DTC B1610/13 is output. B
Neither DTC B1610/13 nor B1615/14 is output. C
T H100833E05
B > | REPLACE CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR
ASSEMBLY
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2

C > | USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

21 |REPLACE CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR ASSEMBLY

[HIH]
|

Front Airbag :l
Sensor LH

Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly

DLC3 DTC B1615/14

0 0
= UL

CG TC

H100836E02

(&) Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

(b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the
battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.

(c) Replace the center airbag sensor assembly (See page
RS-602).

HINT:

Perform the inspection using parts from a normal vehicle

when possible.

(d) Connect the connectors to the center airbag sensor
assembly .

(e) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait for at least 2 seconds.

() Turnthe ignition switch to the ON position, and walit for at
least 60 seconds.

(g) Clear any DTCs stored in the memory (See page RS-
34).

(h) Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

() Turnthe ignition switch to the ON position, and walit for at
least 60 seconds.

()) Check for DTCs (See page RS-34).
OK:

DTC B1615/14 is not output.

HINT:

DTCs other than B1615/14 may be output at this time, but

they are not related to this check.

NG > |REPLACE FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR LH (LH)

END
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22 | CHECK ENGINE ROOM MAIN WIRE (FOR OPEN)

(a) Disconnect the engine room main wire connector from

Engine Room Main Wire the instrument panel wire.
@__L% HINT:
FI: :IA The service wire has already been inserted into
E DC| B :I connector E.
Front Airbag Instrument (b) Measure the resistance.
Sensor LH  Panel Wire :| Standard resistance
Center Airbag Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
Sensor Assembly IA2-3 (-SL) - IA2-4 (+SL) Always Below 1 Q
NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE ENGINE ROOM MAIN
WIRE

+SL

Service Wire

H100834E04

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE
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23 | CHECK ENGINE ROOM MAIN WIRE (FOR SHORT)

Engine Room Main Wire

F[E‘_L%EI?E%A

Front Airbag Instrument
Sensor LH  Panel Wire :I

(a) Disconnect the engine room main wire connector from
the instrument panel wire.

(b) Measure the resistance.
Standard resistance

-SL +SL

H100835E04

Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
1A2-3 (-SL) - IA2-4 (+SL) Always 1 MQ or Higher
Center Airbag NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE ENGINE ROOM MAIN
Sensor Assembly WIRE

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE
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24 | CHECK ENGINE ROOM MAIN WIRE (TO B+)

(& Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

Engine Room Main Wire (b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the
FI: D_—L% :I A bgttery, and wait for. at least 90 s_,eco.nds.
(c) Disconnect the engine room main wire connector from
E DC / B :I the instrument panel wire.
Front Airbag Instrument (d) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
Sensor LH  Panel Wire :| and wait for at least 2 seconds.
Center Airbag (e) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.

Sensor Assembly | () Measure the voltage.
Standard voltage

Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition

IA2—39(;§t)n;jBody Ignition switch ON Below 1V

: IA2-4 (+SL) - Body Ignition switch ON Below 1V

ground
t3
-SL +SL
NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE ENGINE ROOM MAIN
WIRE

H100835E04

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE
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25 | CHECK ENGINE ROOM MAIN WIRE (TO GROUND)

il

Sensor LH

Engine Room Main Wire

Front Airbag Instrument

Panel Wire

Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly

:|A
1
1

+SL

H100835E04

(a) Disconnect the engine room main wire connector from
the instrument panel wire.
(b) Measure the resistance.

Standard resistance

Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
|A2-3g(_r§t)n;j80dy Always 1 MQ or Higher
IA2-4 é:cS)lIJ_Z\c-i Body Always 1 MQ or Higher
NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE ENGINE ROOM MAIN
WIRE

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE

26 | CHECK CONNECTION OF CONNECTORS

(@ Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

(b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the
battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.

(c) Check that the connectors are properly connected to the
center airbag sensor assembly , the front airbag sensor

LH and the front airbag sensor LH.

OK:

The connectors are properly connected.

NG > | CONNECT CONNECTORS

27 | CHECK CONNECTOR

(&) Check that the connectors (on the center airbag sensor
assembly side, front airbag sensor LH side and front
airbag sensor RH side) are not damaged (See page IN-

34),
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OK:
The connectors are not deformed or damaged.

NG > | REPAIR OR REPLACE WIRE HARNESS

28 |CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR RH CIRCUIT (FOR OPEN)

FL| B4 |

E DC B]

Front Airbag ‘ ]

Sensor RH
Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly

Service Wire

H100831E03

(@) Disconnect the connectors from the center airbag sensor
assembly and the front airbag sensor RH.

(b) Using a service wire, connect A12-2 (+SR) and A12-1 (-
SR) of connector E.

NOTICE:

Do not forcibly insert the service wires into the terminals

of the connector when connecting.

(c) Measure the resistance.
Standard resistance

Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
A21-29 (+SSRF\2)— A21-27 (- Always Below 1 Q

NG > Go to step 32
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29 | CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR RH CIRCUIT (FOR SHORT)

FL| 04 (1

EDCB]

Front Airbag ’ ]

Sensor RH
Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly

f——

+SR -SR

H100832E03

(a) Disconnect the service wire from connector E.

(b) Measure the resistance.
Standard resistance

Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
A21-29 (+SSRR))- A21-27 (- Always 1 MQ or Higher

Go to step 33

NG >

30 | CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR RH CIRCUIT (TO B+)

FL| =4 (1A

EDCB]

Front Airbag ’ ]

Sensor RH
Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly

f——

+SR -SR

H100832E03

(a) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,

and wait for at least 2 seconds.

(b) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.

(c) Measure the voltage.
Standard voltage

Tester Connection Condition

Specified Condition

A21-29 (+SR) - Body

ground Ignition switch ON

Below 1V

A21-27 (-SR) - Body

ground Ignition switch ON

Below 1V

NG >

Go to step 34




SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM — AIRBAG SYSTEM RS-65

31 |CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR RH CIRCUIT (TO GROUND)

(& Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

(b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the
battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.
F[ D:m:a ]A (c) Measure the resistance.
E DC B ] Standard resistance
greonn;oélg)Hag ’ ] Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
A21-29 (+SR) - Body .

Center Airbag ground Always 1 MQor Higher
Sensor Assembl - .

y A2l 27g(r-:)ii)d Body Always 1 MQ or Higher

NG Go to step 35

% OK Go to step 36
+SR % ; -SR
H

H100832E03

N

32 | CHECK ENGINE ROOM MAIN WIRE (FOR OPEN)

(a) Disconnect the engine room main wire connector from

Engine Room Main Wire the instrument panel wire.
%__L% HINT:
FI: :IA The service wire has already been inserted into connector E.
E DC|B :| (b) Measure the resistance.
Front Airbag Instrument :| Standard resistance
Sensor RH  Panel Wire Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
Center Airbag IA2-1 (-SR) - IA2-2 (+SR) Always Below 1.Q
Sensor Assembly
NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE ENGINE ROOM MAIN
WIRE

Service Wire

H100834E03
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REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE

33 | CHECK ENGINE ROOM MAIN WIRE (FOR SHORT)

Front Airbag Instrument
Sensor RH  Panel Wire

Engine Room Main Wire

F[gigg_—[g%/x

(a) Disconnect the engine room main wire connector from
the instrument panel wire.

(b) Measure the resistance.
Standard resistance

Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
:I IA2-1 (-SR) - IA2-2 (+SR) Always 1 MQ or Higher
Center Airbag NG
Sensor Assembly > \ITVI;ZFE’QIR OR REPLACE ENGINE ROOM MAIN

+SR

H100835E03

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE
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34 | CHECK ENGINE ROOM MAIN WIRE (TO B+)

(& Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

Engine Room Main Wire (b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the
FI: D_—L% :I A bgttery, and wait for. at least 90 s_,eco.nds.
(c) Disconnect the engine room main wire connector from
E DC / B :I the instrument panel wire.
Front Airbag Instrument (d) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
Sensor RH  Panel Wire :| and wait for at least 2 seconds.
Center Airbag (e) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.

Sensor Assembly | () Measure the voltage.
Standard voltage

Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
IA2—1g(—r§ZQL;jBody Ignition switch ON Below 1V
: 1A2-2 (tisr)lc_i Body Ignition switch ON Below 1V
-SR +SR 9
@ NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE ENGINE ROOM MAIN
WIRE

H100835E03

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE
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35 | CHECK ENGINE ROOM MAIN WIRE (TO GROUND)

Engine Room Main Wire

F[E‘_L%EI?E%A

Front Airbag Instrument
Sensor RH  Panel Wire :I

Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly

-SR +SR

H100835E03

(a) Disconnect the engine room main wire connector from
the instrument panel wire.
(b) Measure the resistance.

Standard resistance

Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
|A2-1g(-r§|33];180dy Always 1 MQ or Higher
1A2-2 g;iﬁ?\d Body Always 1 MQ or Higher
NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE ENGINE ROOM MAIN
WIRE

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE
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36 | CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR LH CIRCUIT (FOR OPEN)

E DC

Sensor LH

Service Wire

FL| B |

Front Airbag ‘

al
|

Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly

H100831E06

(a) Disconnect the connectors from the center airbag sensor
assembly and the front airbag sensor LH.
(b) Using a service wire, connect A11-2 (+SL) and A11-1 (-

SL) of connector E.
NOTICE:

Do not forcibly insert the service wire into the terminals

of the connector when connecting.

(c) Measure the resistance.
Standard resistance

Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
A21-30 (+SSRR2)_ A21-28 (- Always Below 1 Q

NG >

Go to step 40

37 | CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR LH CIRCUIT (FOR SHORT)

Sensor LH

igi=qi=7 i
E DC B ]
Front Airbag ’

|

Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly

+SL -SL

H100832E07

(a) Disconnect the service wire from connector E.

(b) Measure the resistance.
Standard resistance

Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
A21-30 (+SSLL))_ A21-28 (- Always 1 MQ or Higher

NG >

Go to step 41
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38 |CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR LH CIRCUIT (TO B+)
(&) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait for at least 2 seconds.
(b) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.
FL 14 []A (c) Measure the voltage.
_ E DC B ] Standard voltage
greonn;oéllr_tl)-?g ’ ] Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
Center Airbag AZl_SOg(rZilr'])d_ Body Ignition switch ON Below 1V
Sensor Assembl
y A21—289r(;)SuI;])d— Body Ignition switch ON Below 1V
NG > Go to step 42
+SL -SL
H
H100832E07
39 |CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR LH CIRCUIT (TO GROUND)
(&) Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.
(b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the
battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.
Fl| (14 []a (c) Measure the resistance.
_ E DC B ] Standard resistance
ggonn;oéli?ﬂag ’ ] Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
A21-30 (+SL) - Body .
Center Airbag ground Always 1 M&or Higher
Sensor Assembl
y A21_289r(;)SuLn)d_ Body Always 1 MQ or Higher
NG > Go to step 43
% OK > Go to step 44
+SL -SL
H
H100832E07
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40 | CHECK ENGINE ROOM MAIN WIRE (FOR OPEN)

(a) Disconnect the engine room main wire connector from

Engine Room Main Wire the instrument panel wire.
@__L% HINT:
FI: :IA The service wire has already been inserted into
E DC| B :I connector E.
Front Airbag Instrument (b) Measure the resistance.
Sensor LH  Panel Wire :| Standard resistance
Center Airbag Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
Sensor Assembly IA2-3 (-SL) - IA2-4 (+SL) Always Below 1 Q
NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE ENGINE ROOM MAIN
WIRE

+SL

Service Wire

H100834E04

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE
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41 |[CHECK ENGINE ROOM MAIN WIRE (FOR SHORT)

F[Eigg_—[g

Front Airbag Instrument
Sensor LH  Panel Wire

Engine Room Main Wire

:|A

(a) Disconnect the engine room main wire connector from
the instrument panel wire.

(b) Measure the resistance.
Standard resistance

-SL +SL

H100835E04

:I Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition

:I 1A2-3 (-SL) - IA2-4 (+SL) Always 1 MQ or Higher
Center Airbag NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE ENGINE ROOM MAIN
Sensor Assembly WIRE

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE
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42 | CHECK ENGINE ROOM MAIN WIRE (TO B+)

(& Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

Engine Room Main Wire (b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the
FI: D_—L% :I A bgttery, and wait for. at least 90 s_,eco.nds.
(c) Disconnect the engine room main wire connector from
E DC / B :I the instrument panel wire.
Front Airbag Instrument (d) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
Sensor LH  Panel Wire :| and wait for at least 2 seconds.
Center Airbag (e) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.

Sensor Assembly | () Measure the voltage.
Standard voltage

Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition

IA2—39(;§t)n;jBody Ignition switch ON Below 1V

: IA2-4 (+SL) - Body Ignition switch ON Below 1V

ground
t3
-SL +SL
NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE ENGINE ROOM MAIN
WIRE

H100835E04

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE
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43 | CHECK ENGINE ROOM MAIN WIRE (TO GROUND)

(a) Disconnect the engine room main wire connector from

Engine Room Main Wire the instrument panel wire.
. D_—L% A (b) Measure the resistance.
|: :I Standard resistance
E DC/|B :I , — — —
Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
Front Airbag Instrument IA2-3 (-SL) - Body ]
Sensor LH  Panel Wire :I ground Always 1 M& or Higher
Center Airbag IA2-4 (+SL) - Body Always 1 MQ or Higher
Sensor Assembly ground
NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE ENGINE ROOM MAIN
WIRE

-SL +SL

H100835E04

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE

44 |REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE

(@ Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

(b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the
battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.

(c) Replace the center airbag sensor assembly (See page

DTC B1610/13 RS-602).

HINT:

Perform the inspection using parts from a normal vehicle

when possible.

(d) Connect the connectors to the center airbag sensor
assembly , front airbag sensor RH and front airbag
sensor LH .

(e) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait for at least 2 seconds.

() Turn the ignition switch to the ON position, and wait for at
least 60 seconds.

R (g) Clear any DTCs stored in the memory (See page RS-
34).

(h) Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

(i) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position, and wait for at
least 60 seconds.

() Check for DTCs (See page RS-34).

DTC B1615/14
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OK:

DTC B1610/13 and B1615/14 are not output.
HINT:

DTCs other than B1610/13 and B1615/14 may be output at
this time, but they are not related to this check.

NG > |REPLACE FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR RH
AND LH

END




